ERP implementation costs, transaction costs and the fair value component of inventories sold from acquisitions.

During Q4 Fiscal 2021, the Company had decreased its cost of production and with increased revenues this reduced the
quarter's Adjusted EBITDA loss to $4.8 million, a 48% decrease from Q3 2021 loss of $9.2 million.

During Q1 Fiscal 2022, with further reductions to the cost of production combined with 22% increase to net revenues, the
adjusted EBITDA loss was reduced to $1.9 million. The Q2 Fiscal 2022 adjusted EBITDA was a positive $1.6 million which was
a $3.4 million increase from the most recent quarter and was as a result of increased revenues and margins. The Q3 Fiscal
2022 adjusted EBITDA was $1.0 million less than the Q2 Fiscal 2022 as a result of the impact from a delayed international
shipment. In Q4 Fiscal 2022, the Company achieved Adjusted EBITDA of $3.2 million due to completion of the international
shipment scheduled for Q3 and record-high recreational revenues during the quarter. Adjusted EBITDA in Fiscal Q4 2022 was
the highest that the Company has reported in the preceding 8 quarters.

The Company expects to continue to achieve positive Adjusted EBITDA in Fiscal 2023.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  |  FOR THE YEARS ENDED August 31, 2022 AND 2021 23

Adjusted EBITDA (Non-IFRS Measure)
Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation Q1-F21 Q2-F21 Q3-F21 Q4-F21 Q1-F22 Q2-F22 Q3-F22 Q4-F22 Fiscal

2022

Net loss as reported $ (34,336) $ (66,389) $ (4,008) $ (25,971) $ (1,305) $ (4,047) $ (2,787) $ (6,144) $ (14,283)

Add/(Deduct):

Financing costs, net of investment income  1,472  669  251  (286)  (243)  (217)  (234)  (364)  (1,058)

Income tax expense (recovery)  —  —  —  —  —  (97)  308  (299)  (88)

Depreciation, amortization, and (gain) loss on
disposal of property, plant and equipment (per
statement of cash flows)

 5,262  5,222  5,626  17,349  6,378  11,024  6,515  7,570  31,487

Impairment of intangible assets  —  —  —  1,701  —  —  —  —  —

Impairment of property, plant and equipment  —  —  —  —  —  2,000  —  2,245  4,245

Share of loss and impairment loss from loan
receivable and investments in associates

 242  844  1,115  4,162  394  499  193  528  1,614

Unrealized loss (gain) on changes in fair value of
contingent consideration

 36  154  (24)  3,392  (182)  666  (3,422)  317  (2,621)

Realized loss on  fair value on inventories sold
and other inventory charges

 12,718  7,208  8,509  7,286  12,313  5,314  7,386  10,191  35,204

Unrealized (gain) loss on changes in fair value of
biological assets

 114  (6,516)  (13,685)  (11,639)  (10,469)  (7,502)  (6,353)  (15,677)  (40,001)

Share-based compensation (per statement of
cash flows)

 606  1,167  973  1,150  680  877  761  2,809  5,127

COVID-19 related charges, net of government
subsidies and insurance recoveries

 (1,832)  (2,709)  (2,714)  (892)  —  —  (335)  —  (335)

Legal provisions (recovery)  730  500  470  1,050  —  —  (310)  —  (310)

Share issuance costs  and change in fair value of
derivative liabilities

 5,475  37,659  (7,305)  (6,001)  (12,698)  (10,633)  (5,904)  (3,415)  (32,650)

Incremental fair value component on inventories
sold from acquisitions

 —  —  —  —  —  663  700  —  1,363

ERP implementation costs  —  —  —  —  —  —  1,410  1,793  3,203

Transaction costs  —  —  —  —  —  1,148  1,424  (188)  2,384

Provisions and impairment of inventories and
biological assets and provisions of inventory to
net realizable value  3,126  13,549  610  2,619  2,312  711  (77)  1,600  4,546

Adjusted EBITDA as Previously Reported $ (6,387) $ (8,642) $ (10,182) $ (6,080) $ (2,820) $ 406 $ (725) $ 966 $ (2,173)

Add/(Deduct):
Research and development expenditures, net of

depreciation

 646  802  938  1,262  933  1,150  1,308  2,266  5,657

Adjusted EBITDA (Revised) $ (5,741) $ (7,840) $ (9,244) $ (4,818) $ (1,887) $ 1,556 $ 583  3,232  3,484

Divided by: net revenue  19,331  14,643  20,324  24,865  30,378  31,836  38,115  45,480  145,809

Adjusted EBITDA Margin % (Revised) (Non-IFRS
Measure)

 (30) %  (54) %  (45) %  (19) %  (6) %  5 %  2 %  7 %  2 %

BALANCE SHEET, LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES
The following represents selected balance sheet highlights of the Company at the end Fiscal 2022 and Fiscal 2021:

AUGUST 31,
2022

AUGUST 31,
2021 % CHANGE

Cash & short-term investments $ 98,607 $ 183,555  (46) %

Inventories $ 50,314 $ 36,696  37 %

Working capital $ 166,338 $ 234,349  (29) %

Total assets $ 577,107 $ 554,017  4 %

[…]

post-harvest, consisting of the cost of direct and indirect materials and labour related to drying, labelling, and
packaging; and

v. stage of completion in the cultivation process – calculated by taking the average number of weeks in production
over a total average grow cycle of approximately 14 weeks.

The Company estimates the harvest yields for the cannabis on plants at various stages of growth, based on expected yield
of mature plants. As of August 31, 2022, it is expected that the Company’s biological assets will yield 27,405 kg (August 31,
2021 – 11,368 kg) of cannabis when eventually harvested. The Company’s estimates are, by their nature, subject to change,
and differences from the expected yield will be reflected in the fair value adjustment to biological assets in future periods.
The Company accretes fair value on a straight-line basis according to stage of growth. As a result, a cannabis plant that is
50% through its 14-week growing cycle would be ascribed approximately 50% of its harvest date expected fair value less
costs to sell (subject to wastage adjustments).

Management believes the most significant unobservable inputs and their impact on fair value are as follows:

SIGNIFICANT INPUTS & WEIGHTED AVERAGE INPUT EFFECT ON FAIR VALUE

ASSUMPTIONS August 31, 2022 August 31, 2021 SENSITIVITY August 31, 2022 August 31, 2021

Average  selling price per gram $ 1.49 $ 2.54

Increase or
decrease

by 10% per gram $ 1,766 $ 1,212

Expected average yield per plant  132  grams  129  grams

Increase or
decrease

by 10 grams $ 1,339 $ 937

The expected average yield per plant at August 31, 2022 primarily reflects the average yield of the flower component of
the plant (with the exception being cannabidiol (“CBD”) dominant strains where trim is also harvested for extraction).

7.  INVENTORIES
The Company’s inventories are comprised of the following balances as at August 31, 2022 and August 31, 2021:

August 31, 2022
CAPITALIZED

COST
FAIR VALUE

ADJUSTMENT
CARRYING

VALUE
Plants in drying stage $ 1,439 $ 1,346 $ 2,785

Dry cannabis

Available for packaging  14,631  6,089  20,720

Packaged inventory  3,843  1,404  5,247

Flower and trim available for extraction  783  889  1,672

Concentrated extract  3,726  1,995  5,721

Formulated extracts

Available for packaging  1,450  85  1,535

Packaged inventory  3,090  227  3,317

Packaging and supplies  9,317  —  9,317

$ 38,279 $ 12,035 $ 50,314

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  | FOR THE YEARS ENDED August 31, 2022 AND 2021 22

AUGUST 31, 2021
CAPITALIZED

COST
FAIR VALUE

ADJUSTMENT
CARRYING

VALUE
Plants in drying stage $ 1,387 $ 1,303 $ 2,690

Dry cannabis

Available for packaging  9,736  5,303  15,039

Packaged inventory  3,922  1,749  5,671

Flower and trim available for extraction  456  329  785

Concentrated extract  3,009  733  3,742

Formulated extracts

Available for packaging  462  161  623

Packaged inventory  2,028  95  2,123

Packaging and supplies  6,023  —  6,023

$ 27,023 $ 9,673 $ 36,696

Flower and trim available for extraction are converted into concentrated extract, which can then be used for oil formulation
(combining with a carrier oil) or other products such as edibles, hash, beverage and vaporizable products.

The amount of inventory expensed in cost of sales for the year ended August 31, 2022 was $95,638 (August 31, 2021 -
$58,605). The amount of inventory provisions and plant waste for the year ended August 31, 2022 was $10,252 (August 31,
2021 - $26,177), which includes, provisions for excess and unsaleable inventories of $4,048 (August 31, 2021 - $15,039),
adjustments to net realizable value of $498 (August 31, 2021 - $4,865) and plant waste of $5,706 (August 31, 2021 -
$6,273), which comprised of the production or purchase costs of these inventories and biological assets.

The amount of realized fair value on inventories sold and other inventory charges for the year ended August 31, 2022 was
$35,204 (August 31, 2021 - $35,721), including realized fair value on inventories sold of $31,133 (August 31, 2021 -
$19,489). Inventory provisions to adjust to net realizable value during the year ended August 31, 2022 were $4,569
(August 31, 2021 - $21,097), consisting of $498 (August 31, 2021 - $4,865) recognized in cost of sales and $4,071 (August
31, 2021 - $16,232) recognized in fair value adjustments.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  | FOR THE YEARS ENDED August 31, 2022 AND 2021 23

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

LAND BUILDINGS
CONSTRUCTION

IN PROCESS

GROWING &
PROCESSING
EQUIPMENT OTHER

RIGHT-OF-USE
ASSETS TOTAL

Cost

Balance, August 31, 2020 $ 4,075 $ 127,022 $ 2,128 $ 132,991 $ 8,677 $ 4,464 $ 279,357

Acquisitions through
business combinations
(Note 27)  —  5,786  2,859  720  721  1,742  11,828

Additions  —  2,928  1,762  4,655  270  —  9,615

Transfers  —  —  —  —  667  (889)  (222)

Construction completed  —  27  (4,657)  4,630  —  —  —

Disposals  —  —  —  (3,586)  (12)  —  (3,598)

Balance, August 31, 2021 $ 4,075 $ 135,763 $ 2,092 $ 139,410 $ 10,323 $ 5,317 $ 296,980

Acquisitions through
business combinations
(Note 27)  230  781  2,930  397  143  1,759  6,240

Additions  400  7,326  26,021  18,051  1,210  2,931  55,939

Transfers (Note 15 (ii))  —  961  —  —  —  (961)  —

Construction completed  —  1,539  (20,671)  18,659  473  —  —

Disposals  —  (100)  —  (11,379)  (75)  (5,447)  (17,001)

Balance, August 31, 2022 $ 4,705 $ 146,270 $ 10,372 $ 165,138 $ 12,074 $ 3,599 $ 342,158

Accumulated depreciation

Balance, August 31, 2020 $ — $ (8,203) $ — $ (20,041) $ (3,136) $ (557) $ (31,937)

Depreciation  —  (5,456)  —  (22,735)  (1,451)  (822)  (30,464)

Transfers  —  —  —  —  —  222  222

Disposals  —  —  —  1,129 9  —  1,138

Balance, August 31, 2021 $ — $ (13,659) $ — $ (41,647) $ (4,578) $ (1,157) $ (61,041)

Depreciation  —  (5,933)  —  (13,853)  (1,550)  (925)  (22,261)

Disposals  —  —  —  4,715  59  434  5,208

Impairment  —  —  —  (4,245)  —  —  (4,245)

Balance, August 31, 2022 $ — $ (19,592) $ — $ (55,030) $ (6,069) $ (1,648) $ (82,339)

Net book value

August 31, 2021 $ 4,075 $ 122,104 $ 2,092 $ 97,763 $ 5,745 $ 4,160 $ 235,939

August 31, 2022 $ 4,705 $ 126,678 $ 10,372 $ 110,108 $ 6,005 $ 1,951 $ 259,819

Included in deferred charges and deposits is $5,507 (August 31, 2021 - $3,188) paid to secure the acquisition of
manufacturing equipment. The amounts will be recorded into property, plant and equipment as equipment is received.

i. Impairment/ Accelerated Depreciation
Moncton Chocolate Line
During the year ended August 31, 2022, due to the decline in utilization of the equipment and declining revenues, the
Company made the strategic decision to cease manufacturing chocolate at its Moncton Campus. As a result, the asset is
measured at the lower of its carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell and the Company recognized an impairment